

Third Quarterly Report 2014



Gamma Logistics Corporation

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Stock Code: 8310



CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED

Growth Enterprise Market (“GEM”) has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors (the “**Directors**”) of Gamma Logistics Corporation (the “**Company**”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “**GEM Listing Rules**”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this report misleading.

The board of Directors of the Company (the "Board") is pleased to present the unaudited condensed consolidated financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") for the nine months ended 30 September 2014 (the "Third Quarterly Financial Statements") together with the comparative figures for the corresponding periods in 2013 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

	Note	Unaudited Three months ended 30 September		Unaudited Nine months ended 30 September	
		2014 HK\$'000	2013 HK\$'000	2014 HK\$'000	2013 HK\$'000
Revenue	3	94,966	121,578	279,373	355,864
Cost of sales		(79,828)	(99,700)	(236,575)	(287,664)
Gross profit		15,138	21,878	42,798	68,200
Other income		893	346	4,381	864
Administrative expenses		(18,039)	(24,299)	(55,698)	(61,254)
Finance costs	4	(367)	(337)	(1,012)	(943)
Share of results of associates		(15)	872	253	1,134
(Loss)/profit before taxation	4	(2,390)	(1,540)	(9,278)	8,001
Taxation	5	(281)	(136)	(789)	(2,360)
(Loss)/profit for the period		(2,671)	(1,676)	(10,067)	5,641
Other comprehensive income:					
Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:					
Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations		(3)	-	28	-
Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the period		(2,674)	(1,676)	(10,039)	5,641

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

	Note	Unaudited Three months ended 30 September		Unaudited Nine months ended 30 September	
		2014	2013	2014	2013
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
(Loss)/profit attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		(2,799)	(2,635)	(10,745)	2,518
Non-controlling interests		128	959	678	3,123
		(2,671)	(1,676)	(10,067)	5,641
Total comprehensive (loss)/ income attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		(2,802)	(2,635)	(10,717)	2,518
Non-controlling interests		128	959	678	3,123
		(2,674)	(1,676)	(10,039)	5,641
(Loss)/earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company					
Basic and Diluted (HK cents)	7	(0.26)	(0.38)	(1.16)	0.40



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

1. CORPORATION INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 13 September 2011 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The address of the registered office of the Company is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The Company is an investment holding company.

2. REORGANISATION OF THE GROUP AND BASIS OF PREPARATION

Group reorganisation

Pursuant to a group reorganisation completed on 3 August 2013 (the “**Reorganisation**”) to rationalise the corporate structure in preparation for the initial listing of the Company’s shares on GEM of the Stock Exchange, the Company became intermediate holding company of the Group and Golden Fame International Investments Group Limited (“**GFII**”) became the ultimate holding company of the Group. Details of the Reorganisation were set out in the prospectus of the Company dated 14 August 2013 (the “**Prospectus**”).

The shares of the Company were listed on GEM of the Stock Exchange by way of placing on 22 August 2013 (the “**Listing**”).

Basis of preparation

As the Group were controlled by the ultimate holding company of the Group before and after the Reorganisation, the Reorganisation is considered as a business combination under common control and is accounted for by applying the principles of the merger accounting under Hong Kong Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger accounting for common control combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”).

The preparation of the Third Quarterly Financial Statements requires the management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

The Third Quarterly Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“**HKFRS**”), which collective term includes all applicable individual HKFRS, Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“**HKAS**”) and Interpretations issued by the HKICPA, accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. The Third Quarterly Financial Statements also complies with the applicable disclosure requirements under the GEM Listing Rules.

The Third Quarterly Financial Statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting policies adopted in the Group’s audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Adoption of new/revised HKFRS

The adoption of the new/revised HKFRS that are relevant to the Group and effective from the current period, did not have any significant effect on the results and financial position of the Group for the current and prior accounting periods.

The Group has not early adopted any new/revised HKFRS that have been issued but are not yet effective for the current period. The Directors have already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new and revised HKFRS but are not yet in a position to reasonably estimate whether these new and revised HKFRS would have a significant impact on the Group’s results of operations and financial position.

3. REVENUE

Revenue, which represents income from provision of integrated logistics freight services, provision of fuel cards and provision of tractor repair and maintenance services and insurance agency services, is analysed by category as follows:

	Unaudited Three months ended 30 September		Unaudited Nine months ended 30 September	
	2014 HK\$'000	2013 HK\$'000	2014 HK\$'000	2013 HK\$'000
Income from provision of integrated logistics freight services	86,034	114,713	255,422	339,821
Income from provision of fuel cards	8,221	6,445	22,994	15,304
Tractor repair and maintenance services and insurance agency services fee	711	420	957	739
	94,966	121,578	279,373	355,864

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

4. (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

	Unaudited Three months ended 30 September 2014		Unaudited Nine months ended 30 September 2014	
	HK\$'000	2013 HK\$'000	HK\$'000	2013 HK\$'000
This is stated after charging:				
Finance costs				
Interest on bank loans, overdrafts and other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	323	254	853	644
Finance charge on obligations under finance leases	44	83	159	299
	367	337	1,012	943
Other items				
Depreciation	1,988	1,971	6,102	6,432
Operating lease payments on premises	2,875	4,327	11,349	13,010

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

5. TAXATION

Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2013: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profits for the period. The People's Republic of China ("PRC") Enterprise Income Tax is calculated at the prevailing tax rate at 25% (2013: 25%) on taxable income determined in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC.

	Unaudited Three months ended 30 September		Unaudited Nine months ended 30 September	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current tax				
Hong Kong Profits Tax				
— Current period	250	(143)	580	1,861
PRC Enterprise Income Tax				
— Current period	31	279	37	394
— Under-provision in prior period	–	–	172	105
	31	279	209	499
Total income tax recognized in profit or loss	281	136	789	2,360

6. DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the nine months ended 30 September 2014 (2013: Nil).

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

7. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic (loss)/earnings per share for the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014 and 2013 are calculated by dividing the (loss)/profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue.

In determining the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, 1 ordinary share issued on incorporation of the Company, 9,999,999 ordinary shares issued as consideration for the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Gamma Logistics (B.V.I.) Corporation ("GLBVI") and the capitalisation issue of 590,000,000 ordinary shares upon the Listing on 22 August 2013 were deemed to have been in issue on 1 January 2013 for the purpose of the calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share.

	Unaudited Three months ended 30 September		Unaudited Nine months ended 30 September	
	2014 HK\$'000	2013 HK\$'000	2014 HK\$'000	2013 HK\$'000
(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	(2,799)	(2,635)	(10,745)	2,518
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	1,092,173,913	684,782,609	925,421,246	628,571,429
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (HK cents)	(0.26)	(0.38)	(1.16)	0.40

Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share are the same as the Company did not have any dilutive potential ordinary shares during the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014 and 2013.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

8. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company								Non-controlling interests	Total equity	
	Note	Share capital HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000	Exchange reserve HK\$'000	Statutory reserve HK\$'000	Other reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated profits HK\$'000			Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2013 (audited)		-	-	(8,224)	1,332	170	-	33,457	26,735	9,378	36,113
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	2,518	2,518	3,123	5,641
Transactions with owners											
Contributions and distributions											
Placing of shares	i	2,000	48,000	-	-	-	-	-	50,000	-	50,000
Share placement expenses	i	-	(14,010)	-	-	-	-	-	(14,010)	-	(14,010)
Capitalisation issue	ii	5,900	(5,900)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,800)	(3,800)
		7,900	28,090	-	-	-	-	-	35,990	(3,800)	32,190
Changes in ownership interests											
Reorganisation	iii	100	-	887	-	-	-	-	987	-	987
Acquisition of additional interest in non-wholly owned subsidiaries	iv	-	-	-	-	-	(6,857)	-	(6,857)	(6,143)	(13,000)
		100	-	887	-	-	(6,857)	-	(5,870)	(6,143)	(12,013)
Total transactions with owners		8,000	28,090	887	-	-	(6,857)	-	30,120	(9,943)	20,177
At 30 September 2013 (unaudited)		8,000	28,090	(7,337)	1,332	170	(6,857)	35,975	59,373	2,558	61,931

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

Note	Attributable to equity holders of the Company								Non-controlling interests	Total Equity
	Share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve	Exchange reserve	Statutory reserve	Other reserve	Accumulated profits	Total		
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 January 2014 (audited)	8,000	28,090	(7,337)	1,332	170	(6,857)	43,552	66,950	2,028	68,978
(Loss)/profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,745)	(10,745)	678	(10,067)
Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	28	-	-	-	28	-	28
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	28	-	-	(10,745)	(10,717)	678	(10,039)
Transactions with owners										
Contributions and distributions										
Placing of shares	v	3,200	80,320	-	-	-	-	83,520	-	83,520
Share placement expenses	v	-	(2,239)	-	-	-	-	(2,239)	-	(2,239)
Total Transactions with owners		3,200	78,081	-	-	-	-	81,281	-	81,281
At 30 September 2014 (unaudited)	11,200	106,171	(7,337)	1,360	170	(6,857)	32,807	137,514	2,706	140,220

Notes:

- i. On 22 August 2013, 200,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each were issued by way of placing at a price of HK\$0.25 per share for cash consideration of HK\$50,000,000. The excess of the placing price over the par value of the shares issued, net of listing expenses of HK\$14,010,000, was credited to the share premium account.
- ii. Pursuant to the written resolution of the sole shareholder passed on 3 August 2013, the Company capitalised an amount of HK\$5,900,000 from the amount standing to the credit of the share premium account, being credited as a result of the issue of the Placing Shares, by applying such sum to pay up in full at par a total of 590,000,000 shares for allotment and issue to GFII, the sole shareholder appears on the register of members of the Company at the close of business on 7 August 2013.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2014

- iii. As mentioned in the paragraph headed "Reorganisation" in the section headed "History, Reorganisation and Corporate Structure" of the Prospectus, GLBVI capitalised the amount due to GFII of HK\$986,795, resulting from execution of several assignments and novations, by allotting and issuing 20 new shares of US\$1 each, credited as fully paid to GFII on 25 July 2013.

Followed by the capitalisation of the amount due to GFII mentioned above, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of GLBVI from GFII and in consideration of and in exchange for which, the Company allotted and issued 9,999,999 shares, credited as fully paid to GFII on 3 August 2013.

The net effects of the capitalisation of amount due to GFII and acquisition of GLBVI, as parts of the Reorganisation, have been credited to the capital reserve.

- iv. The Group acquired the remaining 50% equity interests in Win Top Shipping Company Limited, which owns 100% equity interests in Wintop Logistics Development Co., Limited, at a consideration of HK\$13,000,000. The carrying amount of the non-controlling interests in the two subsidiaries on the date of acquisition was HK\$6,143,000. The Group derecognised non-controlling interests of HK\$6,143,000 and recognised directly in equity attributable to owners of the parent of HK\$6,857,000 for the difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid.

- v. On 16 May 2014, 160,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each were issued by way of placing at a price of HK\$0.272 per share for cash consideration of HK\$43,520,000. The excess of the placing price over the par value of the shares issued, net of listing expenses of HK\$1,164,000, was credited to the share premium account; and

On 17 July 2014, 160,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each were issued by way of placing at a price of HK\$0.25 per share for cash consideration of HK\$40,000,000. The excess of the placing price over the par value of the shares issued, net of listing expenses of HK\$1,075,000, was credited to the share premium account.

9. APPROVAL OF THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED THIRD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Third Quarterly Financial Statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 14 November 2014.



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Company's shares were successfully listed on GEM of the Stock Exchange on 22 August 2013.

For the nine months ended 30 September 2014 (the "**Period**"), the Group is principally engaged in the provision of integrated logistics freight services with a primary focus on logistics services between Hong Kong and the Pearl River Delta ("**PRD**") region and has the following major business activities during the Period under review.

Our integrated logistics freight services can be divided into below categories during the Period under review:

1. Integrated logistics freight services

(a) Land and ocean freight services

The land and ocean freight services composed as the core business of the Group. During the Period under review, the Group's containers throughput (to and from Hong Kong and PRD region) decreased by 22% to 190,000 Twenty-foot Equivalent Units ("**TEU**") for the Period from 243,000 TEUs for the corresponding period in 2013. The Group recorded a decrease of 25% of revenue to approximately HK\$228 million for the Period (2013: HK\$305 million). The decrease in revenue was mainly attributable to the decline of the Group's business in integrated logistics freight services.

As disclosed in the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group has implemented a profit optimization strategy ("**Profit Optimization Strategy**") since the first quarter of 2014. The Profit Optimization Strategy includes (i) gradual increase in shipping freight charges up to 30% ("**Pricing Strategy**") on customers to optimize the return on the shareholders' equity. This Pricing Strategy is, in a short-term, expected to incur loss of customers who contribute low profit margin, however the Board expects an optimization on the profit stream in the future and a more high quality services provided to high profit margin clients; (ii) The Pricing Strategy in a short term might increase the average cost, as fixed cost remains at the same level, that might have impact on gross profit margin.

The Board expects that the effects will be diminished as the Group is also implementing the cost optimization strategy, including disposal of redundant and old facilities, eg. containers, tractors and trailers. During the Period, the Group had disposed certain redundant and old facilities and recognized a gain of approximately HK\$3.2 million.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(b) Air freight forwarding services

During the Period under review, the Group continued to focus on its air freight forwarding services within the East Asia region. The air freight forwarding services income increased to approximately HK\$26 million for the Period (2013: approximately HK\$25 million), which is generally in line with the air cargo movement in the East Asia region.

(c) Operation equipment rental services

During the Period under review, the Group recorded an income from operation equipment rental services of approximately HK\$1 million (2013: approximately HK\$10 million). The declined in income from equipment rental services reflected the decrease in containers being transported to and from PRC and Hong Kong during the Period.

2. Supporting Services

The Group's income from supporting services comprising of provision of fuel cards and tractor repair and maintenance services and insurance agency services. The relevant income increased from approximately HK\$16 million for the nine months ended 30 September 2013 to approximately HK\$24 million for the Period.

(a) Provision of fuel cards

During the Period, the increase in the Group's supporting services income was mainly driven by the increase in income from provision of fuel cards of approximately 50% as a result of increased marketing efforts for the promotion discount offered to our clients.

(b) Tractor repair and maintenance services and insurance agency services

Tractor repair and maintenance services and insurance agency services, albeit their contribution to our Group's revenue being relatively insignificant, served as major types of value-added-services to our land and ocean freight clients during the Period. The relevant revenue increased by approximately 29% during the Period as compared with the corresponding period in 2013.

OUTLOOKS

Looking forward, the Group will continue to engage in the integrated logistics freight service. The Group will also continue to enhance the core business in land and ocean freight services, expand our business in air freight forwarding business and explore other business and investment opportunities to diversify the revenue stream and business portfolios to enhance the interest of the shareholders of the Company.



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REVIEW

The Group's revenue declined by approximately 22% to approximately HK\$279 million for the Period (2013: HK\$356 million). The decrease in revenue was mainly attributable to the decline of the Group's business in integrated logistics freight services.

The Group's cost of sales decreased by 18% to approximately HK\$237 million for the Period (2013: HK\$288 million), mainly driven by the decline in revenue from integrated logistics freight services.

With the combined effects of revenue and cost of sales, the Company's gross profit margin significantly declined by 20.3% to 15.3% for the Period (2013: 19.2%).

The Group's finance cost increased by 7% to approximately HK\$1,012,000 for the Period (2013: HK\$943,000), mainly due to the increase in bank overdrafts and interest-bearing borrowings compared with the corresponding period in 2013.

The Group recorded the loss for the Period of approximately HK\$10,067,000 (2013: profit of approximately HK\$5,641,000). The loss attributable to the equity holders of the Company was approximately HK\$10,745,000 (2013: profit of approximately HK\$2,518,000) and the loss per share was 1.16 HK cents (2013: earnings per share was 0.40 HK cents).

Capital structure

As at 1 January 2014, the issued share capital of the Company was 800,000,000 shares.

During the Period, a total of 320,000,000 ordinary shares were issued by way of placing under general mandate.

As at 30 September 2014, the issued share capital of the Company was 1,120,000,000 shares.

Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend in respect of the Period (2013: Nil).

OTHER INFORMATION

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY ASSOCIATED CORPORATION

As at 30 September 2014, the interests and short positions of each director and chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571, Laws of Hong Kong) ("SFO")) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or which were required, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or which were required, pursuant to Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules relating to securities transactions by the Directors, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, were as follows:

Long positions in shares of the Company

Name of Director	Capacity/ Nature of interests	Number of shares held	% of the Company's issued share capital (Approximate)
Mr. Lo Wong Fung	Interest of controlled corporation (Note)	520,000,000	46.43%

Note: The shares are held by GFII, of which Mr. Lo Wong Fung is legally and beneficially owned as to 40% of the entire issued share capital. Under the SFO, Mr. Lo Wong Fung is deemed to be interested in the shares registered in the name of GFII.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2014, none of the Directors and chief executives of the Company had any other interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were required, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or which were required, pursuant to Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules relating to securities transactions by the Directors, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.



OTHER INFORMATION

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “**Scheme**”) for the purpose of providing incentives and to recognize and acknowledge the contributions that eligible persons had made or may make to the Group. The Scheme has been adopted pursuant to the written resolutions of the sole shareholder of the Company passed on 3 August 2013. During the Period, no share options were granted, exercised or cancelled by the Company under the Scheme and there were no outstanding share options under the Scheme as at 30 September 2014 and at the date of this report.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND OTHER PERSONS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 September 2014, so far as was known to the Directors, the following persons/entities (other than the Directors or chief executives of the Company) had, or were deemed to have, interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Name of shareholders	Capacity/ Nature of interests	Number of shares held (Note 1)	% of the Company’s issued share capital (Approximate)
GFII (Note 2)	Beneficial owner	520,000,000 (L)	46.43%
Smart Oriental Limited (Note 3)	Interest of controlled corporation	520,000,000 (L)	46.43%
Loyal Fine Limited	Interest of controlled corporation	520,000,000 (L)	46.43%
Forefront Group Limited	Interest of controlled corporation	520,000,000 (L)	46.43%

Notes:

1. The letter “L” denotes a long position in the interest in the issued share capital of the Company.
2. GFII, a company incorporated in Hong Kong and an investment holding company, is beneficially owned as to 40% by Smart Oriental Limited, as to 20% by B & O Global Invest Limited and as to the remaining 40% by Mr. Lo Wong Fung.
3. Smart Oriental Limited is a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and is directly held as to 100% by Loyal Fine Limited. Loyal Fine Limited is a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands and is directly held as to 100% by Forefront Group Limited, a company whose shares are listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 885).

OTHER INFORMATION

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2014, the Directors were not aware of any other persons/entities (other than the Directors and chief executives of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's shares.

INTERESTS OF THE COMPLIANCE ADVISER

As notified by Asian Capital (Corporate Finance) Limited ("**Asian Capital**"), the compliance adviser of the Company, neither Asian Capital nor its directors or employees or associates had any interests in any class of securities of the Company or any other company in the Group (including options or rights to subscribe for such securities) as at 30 September 2014, except as disclosed in the Prospectus.

Asian Capital received and will receive fees for acting as the compliance adviser of the Company.

COMPETING BUSINESSES

Save and except for interests in the Group, none of the Directors and controlling shareholders of the Company nor their respective associates (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) had any interest in any other companies as at 30 September 2014 which may, directly or indirectly, compete with the Group's business.

CODE OF CONDUCT REGARDING SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard of dealings set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules. Having made specific enquiries to all the Directors, the Company was not aware of any non-compliance with the required standard of dealings and its code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors for the Period.

CHANGE IN INFORMATION OF DIRECTOR

Pursuant to Rule 17.50A(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, the change in information of the Director since the date of the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2014 is set out below:

Name of Director	Details of change
Mr. Lo Wong Fung	retired as an independent non-executive director of Heritage International Holdings Limited (stock code: 412) with effect from 18 August 2014



OTHER INFORMATION

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with all the code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 15 to the GEM Listing Rules for the Period except the following:

Pursuant to Code Provision A.6.7, independent non-executive directors should attend general meetings. Mr. Lam Ying Hung, Andy and Mr. Zschiesche, Gustav (both resigned as independent non-executive Directors on 12 June 2014) were unable to attend an annual general meeting of the Company due to their other prior engagements.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

An audit committee of the Company (the “**Audit Committee**”) has been established on 3 August 2013 with written terms of reference in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules. The members of the Audit Committee comprise Mr. Luk Chi Shing, Mr. Zhang Fangmao and Mr. Wang Zongbo, all of whom are independent non- executive Directors. The chairman of the Audit Committee is Mr. Luk Chi Shing. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are mainly to make recommendations to our Board on the appointment and removal of the external auditors, review the financial statements and related materials and provide advice in respect of the financial reporting process and oversee the internal control procedures of our Group.

The Third Quarterly Financial Statements have not been audited by the Company’s auditors, but have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee is of the opinion that the Third Quarterly Financial Statements complied with the applicable accounting standards, the GEM Listing Rules and legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Directors, I would like to extend our gratitude and sincere appreciation to all management and staff members for their diligence and dedication, the continuing support of our business partners, customers and the Company’s shareholders.

By order of the Board
Gamma Logistics Corporation
Lo Wong Fung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 14 November 2014

As at the date of this report, the Board comprises the following members:

<i>Executive Directors</i>	<i>Non-executive Director</i>	<i>Independent Non-executive Directors</i>
Mr. Lo Wong Fung <i>(Chairman)</i>	Mr. Ho Chi Ho	Mr. Luk Chi Shing
Mr. Lo Ka Man		Mr. Zhang Fangmao
Mr. Yang Yue Xia		Mr. Wang Zongbo
Mr. Jiang Tan Shan		